
AGQNCY rOR INTENNATIONAIL rOCVLoPMrNT I RANSA(I :t)\ - .N. .(I i 1))CUME .mei.dmrnrnt ,TPROJECT DATA SHEET C:J[ Number CODE 
__1:,.__rCOUNTRY/ENTIT... I3Ito _ 

' Rl(l.('l .NN'.ItE 

SIT'rAN 
4. BUREAU/OFFICE I I )"50-0021 -I

-'.PR-J--CTITrLE (maxmum 40 characters) 

[7)6 S WflMN MA.W,' DEVEfP04] 
C. PROJECT ASSISTANCE COMPLETION DATE (PACD) . ESTLATED DArE OF OBLI GATION 

(U.nder TB."hleloft, eviter J, .. 3, or 4) 
lID YYI 

101610I 8 j !!L1j~ B. Quarr31 
F. COSTS (000 OR EQUIVALENT S1I C. FinalFY jLjJ 

A. FUNDING SOURCE 
__________B. 

(Grant) ( 

______,_

FX 

) ( 

FIRST FY
C. L/C 

) ( 

D. 1 otd 

I 
F. FX 

) 

-LIFE OF PROJLF. L/C 

( ) ( 

G. Total 

. 

Other 

(LoAn) ( ) ( ) ( )J( ) ( ) ( 

U'.S . [2. 
_ iost Country

Other Donor(&) 

TO 7 AL S so- 483 

60 
-
60 .. 

60 
-

54 I 94 

U 
oU 

299-9379 

200 

________ .MR9. SCHrDULE OF AID FUNDING (000) 

A.A B.PJMRA. APPRO PUIMARY C PRIMARYITECH. CODE 
,URP 

D. OBLIGATIONS 10 DATIE 
SE1... 

E. AMOUNT APPROVEDll"S AC'1 IO. F. LIFE OF PROJECTLIFEO__PROJECT 
CN' n. D A. _ I. EnG nt.. z ioan 

I. 

Cod 
A.'0SCONDARV TCINICAL CODES (rrxmum I codes of 3 poz'twJ each) 1i. SECONDARY PURPOSE COI)1

690 730 I .740 II, 
I . SPECIAL CONCERNS COD)1. (max'mum 7 codes o 4 pos,'t gtt, each) 

B. Amount '..3. PROJECT PURPOSE (mIximum 410 haacA]s). 

.. : . . TR Y O F AGLICm Ur AB IL IT Y TOC O TDI . cv .thranSGIO NAL t,T ' TRAIN Z 

A !DTILIZE, i'1' PERSONN;EL PR-,oPCr, zI1,LL. FOR{ WORKING WTH! TRADITIONAL 

FAL S ,, 4I IA I 5ATO4. 

14. SECDUL YEEVALUATIONS (i15. SOURCE/ORIGIN O F GOODS AND SERVICES YB.AmountE w S 545,0 
Intri I0 318 Il I I " ' 111Sl.. 0 [ 941 r L., []ot,.(p,,,.f,)___ 

6. AMENDhENTSNATURE OF CHANGE PRO SElI (T"his is pae 1of a page PP Amndment) 

P FSSFMTIAL FJNDINGSMPECIA 'IT) P (NCmiREuSF)lI d Y PR OIDES wi'nio 
SUBSAANIAL CHANGE.PBEST AVAIABLE DOCUM ENT
__ ________T 

. APPRO_: ED .A F_ _.Y OFIN AID/W, ORINOCU.FOR AID/W 

A--lR EPE I , W TD AT 

• 330. (s-79) l) # 



TABLE OF CONTENTS
 

PAGE
 

Face Sheet
 

I. Project Summary & Recommendations
 

II. Description of Project: Additions or Changes
 

A. Personnel 1
 

B. Construction 
 3
 

III. Project Analysis - Financial
 

A. Implications of Personnel & Construction Changes 4
 

B. Shipment & Construction Materials Transportation 5
 

C. Air Transportation 5
 

Appendices
 

A. Logical Framework
 

B-1 & B-1 Revised Scopes of Work
 

C-I & C-2 Revised Construction & 611 (a)
 

D. Approved Contract Budget
 



SOUTHERN MANPOWER DEVELOPMENT PROJECT
 

PROJECT PAPER AMENDMENT NO. 1
 

I. Project Summary and Recommendations
 

A. Recommendation
 

This Project Paper Amendment recommends that the Southern Manpower
Development Project (650-0021) be authorized an additional $ 483,000
funding. 
This amendment bzings the total project authorized funding

to $ 5,940,000.
 

B. Project Summary
 

The Southern Manpower Development Project is designed to impact
positively on the agricultural productivity of the Southern Sudan and
particularly the situation of small farmers. 
The emphasis of the project
is on improved training and utilization of agricultural personnel working
with small farmers. The Ministry of Agriculture in Juba is being given
assistance in expanding and strengthening its extension service and relating
it to research while the Yambio Institute for Agricultural Technicians and
the Agricultural Training Center at Rumbek are receiving assistance in
curriculum design and in establishing programs that involve the students
in working with and gathering information from small farmers.
 

C. Project Strategy
 

The Project strategy remains unchanged. The additions requested in
this amendment are in response to needs that have developed in the course
of implementation of the project. 
The proposed solutions have been docum­ented in a series of memoranda of conversation and project reports, prepared
by both the project officer and the contractor. The recommendations of
the contractor concerning personnel additions or changes, and additional
construction have been incorporated into this amendment. 
Possible changes
in project strategy or approach discussed in these memoraida andireports
are not, however, included. Implementati-,n remains largely on schedule,
especially regarding in-country training related activities. If activities
relating to participant training lag, any extension in the PACD would be
within the authority of 
the Mission Director.
 

I. Description of 
Project: Additions or Changes
 

A. Personnel
 

Five changes in individuals and/or job descriptions are required

at this time.
 



1. 
 Creation of a new, full-time position, "Chief of 
Party - Juba" 
The project paper (p. 2?) called for the chief of party to be theResearch and Training Adviso: and for him/her to be assigned to Juba,
The contractor, DAI chose tr 
make 	the Socio-Economic analyst in
Yambio the chief of party. 
 It is 
now agreed by all parties involved
that 	the chief of party must be based in Juba and that 
this 	is a full
time position. 
Problems of distances combined with poor communications
and problems of transportation, as 
well as the constraints imposed
by the chief of party substantive responsibilities in Yambio have
made 	it impossible for the chief of party to 
provide the coordination
of effort that is required. 
 (See 	attached scope of work Appendix B).
Addition of 
this position increases the level of effort by 17 
person


months.
 

2. 	 Deletion of position: "Socio Economic Analyst for small Farmer/

Pastoralist 
- Yambio."
 

The project paper (p 16) description of 
this 	position was premised
on the necessity of extensive social sciences analysis before emphasis
was to be given to curriculum change and the development of outreach/
fixed expense activities by the student. 
While recognition of the
importance of social science analysis to 
the project remains, there
is agreement among personnel of the Yambio Institute and Regional
Ministry of Agriculture and Project Staff 
that 	this function needs
to be integrated into all 
the other positions, with specific attention
in this area by the chief of party; and that a different emphasis is
required for the portion at Yambio. 
 Deletion of 
this position decreases
the level of effort by 17 person months.
 

3. 
 Creation of position: "Extension and Curriculum Development

Specialist - Yambio"
 

The project paper (p 16) notes 
that 	the position in Yambio involves
curriculum reorientation and revision and the organization and super­vision of student and farmer field training activities. 
 There is
agreement among all parties that this position should be defined more
in 
terms of the skills associated with an agricultural education than
a social scientist-economist. 

B). 

(See attached scope of work, Appendix
Addition of this position increases the level of effort by 17
 
person months.
 

4. 	 Modification of theposition: "Woman's Extension and Curriculum
 
Development.Specialist."
 
The project paper (p 10) refers to 
a Women's Extensionist/Develop­ment Specialist who will be responsible for curriculum revisions that
will focus on 
the role of women in agricultural production as well as
in nutrition, household decision-making, and in the processing and
marketing of food and cash crops. 
 The project paper also says the
 



3 

position will be continued through the local hire recruitment of a
 
qualified women's extension/development specialist.
 

With the departure from the projet of the individual originally
 
hired to fill this position, the Institute at Yambio and the Southern
 
Regional Ministry have agreed on the desirability of filling this
 
position with a qualified Southern Sudanese who would also be
 
responsible for teaching as well as developing materials for the
 
women's program at Yambio. Modification of this position does not
 
alter the level of effort specified in the project paper.
 

5. Modification of position: "Construction Supervisor."
 

Almost immediately after the contractor initiated activity on
 
the contract, 'it sought from AID and was given authorization to
 
carry out the construction required by the contract directly instead
 
of through a sub-contract. The contract was subsequently amended to
 
increase the level of effort to include the services of a construction
 
supervisor for 12 months. Fourteen additional person months of
 
construction supervision are needed to complete the construction
 
identified in the project paper and in this amendment.
 

B. Construction-Yambio: Addition of an office/meeting building
 

The Institute cf Agriculture lacks adequate office space for senior
 
staff and there is not an adequate central meeting place for faculty to
 
interact among themselves or with students. The Acting Principal at the
 
Institute who is also the FAO Project Manager has expressed the view that
 
such a building would be his second priority after SMDP housing -- ahead
 
of the classroom/dormitory complex projected for construction in the
 
project. The buildirig proposed is an eight bay structure of standard
 
manufacture similar to other buildings being constructed by SMDP and
 
FAO. It will have 12 offices and one meeting room.
 

Rumbek
 

Addition of a laboratory/classroom building, repair of existing
 
building and improvements in the water and electrical system.
 

Expansion of the number of students to be served at Rumbek requires
 
more classroom space than the existing one room. Changes in curriculum
 
and instructional approach from emphasis on lecture to greater emphasis
 
on hands-on experience requires equipping the second classroom with basic
 
equipment required for in-class demonstration and experimentation.
 

Minor and relatively inexpensive changes will permit the expansion
 
of the electrical and water system designed to provide these utilities
 
to the home of the specialist assigned to Rumbek to include the entire
 
Institute. All additional construction at Rumbek is to be funded from
 
LS. 40,000 provided by the GOS, which also provides limited direct fin­
ancial assistance for the operation of the center. Appendix C.defines
 
the specific changes in the water and electrical systems.
 



4 

Juba: Conversion of Office/Warehouse into a House
 

The Southern Regional Ministry of Agriculture from the beginning of
 
the project design expressed its strong desir! that the unit identified
 as an office/Warehouse be equipped with a kitchen and bath to 
facilitate
 
its eventual conversion to staff house. 
The creation of the full time

chief of party position in Juba requires the project to convert the "six
 
bay" structure originally intended 
to house an office/warehouse into an
"eight-bay" house. All material is on 
site and change will not require

procurement of additional steel structure prefabricated walls.
 

611-a Approval of Proposed Construction
 

Following a review of the proposed building plans for the changes

identified above, REDSO/ENGR stated that it was their opinion that
 
611-a requirements are met. (Appendix C).
 

III. Project Analysis
 

A. 
 Financial Implications of Personnel and Construction Changes
 
Personnel and construction changes proposed above are to be financed
 

from the existing budget.
 
1. For budget purposes the position chief of party 
- Juba replaces

the position Socio Economic Analyst for Small Farmer/Pastoralist-

Yambio. Since the individual who held the Yambio position will move
 
into the Juba position, only minor costs in transporting household
 
effects is involved.
 

2. 
 The position Extension and Curriculum Development Specialist 
-

Yambio will require approximately $ 103,030 plus approximately

$10,000 for an American built vehicle, exclusively for use in the

urban center. These funds will come 
from the savings achieved by

the contractor through the expeditious handling of procurement
of equipment and supplies and specifically from the items identified
 
in the approved budget of 4/10/79 (see Annex D) as 
"Local Procurement,

Rumbek." 
 During the design of the project, there was recognition that
 
extra budgetary support might be needed for Rumbek and Yambio. 
 Specia'

concern was flagged in the Project Paper itself for greater support

to the Rumbek Agricultural Training Center during a period when the
 
Ministry of Agriculture would be in the process of modifying its 
own

budget to include support to this nascent institution. The Ministry

has been able to 
move quicker to cover these needs than anticipated

while the estimates of required support are now recognized as too

large. Also, with the contribution by the COS of an additional
 
LS. 40,000 for use at Rumbek, the hard currency equivalent became
available. 
Note, however, that reduction in the budget item for
 
Rumbek does not imply any reduction in the proposed level of activity
 
for Rumbek.
 

3. Modification of 
the position 'Womain's Extension and Curriculum
 
Development Specialist" will result in a small saving to 
the project.
 



5
 

4. The position of construction supervisor has already cost the
 
project approximately $ 70,000 and the addition of another 14 person

months of effort will cost approximately $ 74,152. These funds come
 
from savings in the budget item "Equipment/Suppl.es" and specifically

from items identified in the approved budget of 4/10/79 as 
"recurring

supplies" for Rumbek and Yambio.
 

5. The total cost of added construction, excluding activities at

Rumbek covered by Local Currency and aside from supervision and
 
transportation of materials is $ 40,000 and this is covered by

savings in the budget item "Equipment/Supplies."
 

B. Budget Changes. 
Shipment and Construction Materials Transportation
 

Between September 1978 (approximately 6 months following the time the
 
project was initially costed by the Project Paper team) and January 1980,

the cost of delivering cargo from Mombasa to Juba increased by almost 120
 
percent when the northern Kenya route is used and almost 40 percent when
 
the Uganda road can be used. The "average" truck which runs in a convoy

from Nairobi to Juba through Uganda is $ 9,000 for a one-way trip. By

March 1980 the project had already spent approximately $ 315,000 for the
 
shipment of household effects and commodities in contract to the total of

$ 266,800 allocated for this purpose in the budget. 
The return shipment of
 
the household effects, the shipment of additional project materials, and
 
the deficit already incurred amount to $ 252,000. 
The same justification

for increasing the budget for shipment of household effects and commodities
 
also applies to the shipment of construction materials with $ 80,000 needed
 
for this purpose.
 

C. Budget Changes. Transporta1tion
 

The original project paper makes reference to the large distances
 
separating the project sites, the even larger distances that separate

the project from the outside'world and the general problems of 
trans­
portation, but fails to recognize the magnitude of the problem and its
 
implication for the amount of charter air service that would be needed.
 
The project paper (p 40) speaks of the 670 kilometers between Yambio and

Juba and the 580 kilometers Rumbek and Juba and observes that they are
 
linked by extremely bad roads subject to closing during 
th rainy'season.

The project paper also states (p 26) 
that the Southern Region is often
 
cut off from the North and from the rest of the world in terms of
 
transportation, communication and supplies and even notes that during

the three weeks the design team was in the South, the airport in Juba
 
was closed to large aircraft.
 

Implicit in the project paper was 
that ground transportation supplemented

by charter air service could link the 
three project sites and that Sudan
 
Airwaysthe national airline 
would link the project to Nairobi and Khartoum.
 
While there has been some improvements in the road system, It still takes
 
more than 10 hours to travel one way from Juba to Yambio during the dry
 
season, and the use of ground transportation while costly in terms of time
 
lost for project personnel would have proven prohibitive for short term
 
consultants. While the distances between Rumbek and Juba are shorter, the
 

http:Equipment/Suppl.es


6
 

roads are worse. Sudan Airways, despite the introduction of Boeing 737
 
to the Khartoum-Juba-Nairobi schedule has not provided regular enough
 
service to serve as the required link between the project and the outside.
 
During the past twelve months service has been officially "svspended
 
indefinitely" at least one occasion, the indefinite suipension lasted
 
for more than two months. Sudan Airways has at various times announced
 
that the flights between Khartoum-Juba-Nalrobl were cancelled because
 
of disease, lack of fuel in Juba, repair of the runway in Juba and the
 
diversion of equipment to their international operations.
 

USAID/Sudan recognized that without charter air support implementation
 
of the project would have been totally impossible and encouraged the
 
contractor to make use of only those services that were absolutely
 
necessary while waiting for AID/W approval.
 

In December 1979, USAID forwarded to AA/SER a request for specific
 
authorization for the contractor to enter into a lease and in May 1980
 
(Khartoum 3690) requested advise on status of this request.
 

The project paper calls for $ 12,000 for air support of Juba-Yambio
 
and Rumbek and includes another item "personnel travel" of $ 18,820 a
 
portion of which was intended for air support. The approved budget
 
does not include a specific line Item for genral air support, but
 
does include funds for 40 trips to Juba-Nairobi-Jyba, $ 12,000; 35
 
trips Juba-Khartoum-Juba, $ 10,500 and air fare for training of
 
$ 13,500 of which approximately $ 7,500 was intended for air support
 
not provided by international air carriers. Both the project paper
 
and the approved budget indicate that approximately $ 30,000 would be
 
needed for air support.
 

Between the beginning of the project and mid Decmeber 1980 the project
 
used $ 85,000 for air support or $ 55,000 in excess of the amount
 
anticipated for the entire project.
 

Beginning in ibid December the USAID charter was available to the
 
project. Assuming project needs for air support remain fairly constant 
over the remaining life of project, the project's share of the costs 
of operating the' USAIDplane will be $ 183,168. 



TABLE I
 

ORIGINAL AND REVISED PROJECT PAPER BUDGETS
 

Technical Assistance 


Construction 


Co-modities 


Training 


Transportation 


Other 


Subtotal 


Inflation 


Contingencies 


TOTAL 


Original 


$ 2,175,000 


346,000 


987,000 


113,000 


-o-


152,000 


$ 3,773,000 

1,307,000 

377,000 

$ 5,457,000 


Change Revised 

$ 254,612 $ 2,429,612 

309,580 655,580 

484,168 1,471,168 

123,555 236,555 

787,583 787,583 

207,502 359,502 

$ 2,167,000 $ 5,940,000 

(1,307,000) -o­

( 377,000) -o­

$ 483,000 $ 5,940,000 

* 	 The revised budget reflects reallocation of funds from inflation and 
contingencies line items plus additional money authorized by this 
amendment. 



TABLE II
 

SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA
 

1. Original Project Authorization 5,457,000
 

2. Authorized by this PP Amendment 
 483,000
 

3. Total Authorization 
 5,940,000
 

4. Obligated to date 5,400,000
 

5. Requested Obligation FY 81/2nd Q 483,0001 /
 

6. Total obligation 
 5,940,000
 

l/ Includes $ 183,168 for projects share of USAID air charter
 



U
f
i


 

0 
F

ii0
 

s
~

T
0~

 j 0
b)

 
uL

l3
1 

E
t
f

R
' 

to
t 

R
: 

H
 
W
~
 



S
ol

-

E
4

 
o


 
w

m
rt

; 
o 

L
A

O
. 

C
D
 

2 

~ 
~ 

1
0
 



ni
, 

N
 

0
. 

8 
81

0 
0-

84
 

0 
c 

I 
.9

 
0 

8 
Ir. 

at
 

Il
 

U
II

-

H
~

 
ct

r0
 

r 
-

ct
 

rt 
r 

D
;L

 

W
"

 
Ff

)

 

8 
,E

n4
*


 

t-
h
 

lb
. 

0 

on
~J

 
a 

0t
 

0H
f 

ra 
pa 

( 
a1

 

5J
 

rr
 

r q
I 



3'

 I 

pi
 

-.
 

I. 

p
o

. 
1 

4
. 



rr

 

0~
~D

 
o'

 
.P

 

ar
cB

u'
 

uw
 

ihNJ
C 

cn
 

it 

p
E

O
 

0 
w

 
0 

(n
j 

:j
.E

 

C
fl 

W
rl
-.

 

81
0g

 
-g

 

00
 

4 
H

'<
 



0 

H
. 

am
 

V
 

~0 
U

~(
D

' 

D
rt

 
tt.

 
1

w
yp

J
H

 

1-
­

5 
H

-
O

D
 

rt
 

ji 

~ 
~~

: 
0w

M
R

8~
 

1-
t 

0
0
 

R
 



uj
H

 
l*

t 
0~

 
r1

'<
. 

Ur 
a
&
 

-
k

D
 

0
0
 

--
O

 

I
~
L
I
 

j 
iI

 
I.<

 
H

 
H

~
 

J
I-

~
-

S
n

o
, 

rt
1 

rt
 

0
 

r 

-
. 

U
2

H
 

[D
J 

.. 
jH

 
, 

a 
(D

 
l 

(1
* 

( 
(A

 
Im

 
I­



&o C.8.,.- .' 

" 
Pvoiect Tlt & w 

____,__________T_____e______________.__D, 

LOGICAL FRAIAEnORK 
Life Of Pr,4*ct: 
Fe. FY _ 
Toel U.S. FwdP , .__ _ 

FY___I 
_ _ _ 

NARRATIVE 

P,oac, O 'p ,': (C .11 

SU &AmRY OeJECTIVELY 

Me enit d oOv 

VERIFIABLE 

z,(C-2) 

I5W)CATOCRS NARRATIVE 

P.eie.ct Outputs: (C. ) 

SU M&AR OJECTIVELY VERIF ELE 
M, , d O . : 'C.2I 

-INDICATC 

Logistical Support: 

Logistical support system for 
project established. 

1. Houses constructed for 
ontract technicians, 
including water and electri­
cal systens: Juba - 4; 
Yanbio - 2; Rmek - 1. 

2. Other construction: 
Yarbio - dormitory and 
faculty office with inproved 
electrical systiat; Rumbek -

classroczVlaboratory unit 
with new electrical systen. 

3. Radio network linking 
Yanbio, Rmtek, Juba and 
Khartoum established. 

4. System established for 
procuring comodities 
through Kenya, by air and 
by land. 

5. Land vehicles procured, 
maintained and operaticnal 
(6 statin-wagons, 2 
pick-ups). 

6. Procurement handbook 
produced and distributed 
for use by other donors,
MA and its departments. 



AI 10" 11-. 1,LO I A pRslEI Rsu- Fut t LOGICAL FRA EWORKProict Title & Mwmbe,: 

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OCJECTIVELY VERIFIABLE INDICATORS MEANS OF 
P piect Inputs - D-1) 1"mplo .m0mtiqo T. g o (Type and Q ua t.tyl (D-31 

(nuaD.?) 

Inputs: ($'OO) Input Categories (AID onl ): 

($1000)~ 
First Yr. Al!.ear~s---O-0) 

Tech. Asst. 
2,429,612AID 1,037 5,940 Construction 655,58d 

VERIFICATION 

Ags.t 

F feflFY ....c t: o FY 
Toel U.S. Fundingq -
Dot* Proped:_ _ _ _ 

IMPORTANT ASSUMPTION-S 

, ,a#or praviding inp~uts: (D-4 

_PAGE 

HOST 
COUNTRY 326 2,100 

Commodities 

Training 
Transportation 

l,471,168 

236,55E 
787,583 

OTHER 
DONOR 158 890 

Other 

Sub-total 
Inflation 

359,502 

5,940,000y 

TOTAL 1,521 8,930 

Contingency 

TOTAL 
-o­

5,940,000 



Summary of changes in revised logical framework
 

The revised logical framework teflects a slight change in project
 
emphasis, expansion and more detailed description of some activities,
 
and minor adjustments in the magnitude of some of the outputs. The
 
chinges in emphasis and expansion of some activities are a result of
 
prcject implementation experience and, in most instances, represent 
direct.responses to requests from the RMOA. All of the modifications
 
discussed below are compatible .withthe original design and do not have
 
funding implications for the project. Changes with funding implications
 
and changes relating to construction and personnel are described in
 
detail in the project paper amendment.
 

Goal: This section was changed as follows:
 

1. Expansion of means of verification to include use of qualitative data.
 

2. Addition of three assumptions on availability of inputs.
 

3. Rewording of two original assumptions.
 

Purpose:
 

The rewording of the purpose statement reflects greater attention to
 
the improvement of RMOA institutional capabilities beyond the pre and
 
inservice training envisaged in the project paper. This shift in emphasis
 
is indicated in the EOPS section cf the logical framework as follows:
 

1. Addition of a contact model and growth strategy for the extension
 
service.
 

2. Coordination and monitoring of research.
 

3. Planning for a management information system.
 

EOPS No. 2 concerning RMOA implementation of a recruitment/training support
 
program for agricultural technicians will involve limited project support 
for RMOA field testing of its extension model in target districts. 

EOPS No. 5 concerning a continuing education program for RMOA personnel 
and teacher training for Yambio and Rumbek teaching staff leaves open 
the question of appropriate institutions for inservice training.
 

The following assumptions were changed: 

1. Elimination of reference to the College of Agriculture and to 
agricultural inputs. 

2. Addition of assumption that trainees and staff will be willing
 
to live and work in depressed areas.
 



2
 

Outputs
 

Juba 

The expansion of Juba outputs from 5 to 11 is a reflection of the 
shift in project emphasis towards improving the institutional capability
 
of the RMOA. Specific additions include:
 

- Manpower study.
 

- Improved administration.
 

- Information on research.
 

- Information system.
 

- Coordination of other in
efforts extension.
 

- Reference materials.
 

- Design and dissemination of an improved contact model.
 

Modification:
 

Elimination of explicit reference to establishment of capacity to
 
conduct training causes. This is implied in continued education program.
 

Yambio
 

These outputs have been expanded from 7 to 12 with the following
 
additions and modifications:
 

Additions: 

- Curriculum revision.
 
- Program involving women, but not exclusively for women.
 
- Local coordinating committee.
 
- Farmer training program. 
- Inservice training for teaching staff.
 

Modifications:
 

- Slight reduction in third country training.
 

- Change from BA to MA level participant training.
 

- Definition of the size of the library.
 

Rumbek 

These outputs have been increased from 4 to 7 with the following additions
 
and modifications:
 

Additions:
 

- Third country training, inservice training and on-the-job training 
for administration. 



3
 

Modifications:
 

- Reduction in the number of students to be trained.
 
- Improved definition of farmer training. 
- Expansion of logistical support outputs to include other 

construction, radio network, land vehicles, and production
 
of logistical support handbook.
 

Output assumptions were reduced from 10 to 6. These changes are
 
a result of transfer of some assumptions to other levels of the logical

framework, elimination of several assumptions due to changes in outputs,

and the inclusion of other assumptions in the project.
 

Inputs: 

There were two changes in inputs:
 

1. Elimination of the Nairobi procurement position and replacement
by a freight forwarding company found to be more effective during
project implementation. 

2. Elimination of the social scientist position at Yambio ( the 
incumbent has been converted to chief of party). 

The social scientist is
no longer expected to provide information and

advice on farming systems in the region curriculum design. Project implemen­
tation has shown this was unnecessary. Instead, the role of a social 
scientist is limited to providing advice on appropriate methods of data

collection and analysis, and advice on the selection of methods of collection
 
and dissemination of information by the RMOA.
 



Scope of Work Chief of Party - JubA 

a) 	 Provide the project with a senior staff presence in Juba for discussions 
with the Regional Ministry of Agriculture. 

b) 	 Ensure substantive integration of project caponents through coordination 
and supervision of the production of reports, development of training 
program, scheduling of short term assigrnents and proposal of extension 
and training policies. 

c) 	 Maintain appropriate documentation required by the contractor, Ministry
and USAID Officials. 

d) 	 Ensure conforance by SfroP to contractor and USAD legal and administrative 
requirements, 



Scope of Work Extension and Cirriculmn Developed Specialist - Yambio 

a) 	 Development of a field training program for students. 

b) 	 Development of institutional capability at the Agricultural Training
Institute for combining training, research and rural development as 
a mnodel for agricultural development in Western Equatoria province. 

c) 	 Provide assistance to the Institute in developing its curriculum for 
pre-service training and for the in-service training of current employees
of the Ministry of Agriculture. 

d) 	 Develop a program to coordinate training at Yambio with other Southern 
institution such as the Rumbek Agricultural Training Center, the College
of Adult Education and Training and others. 



Specification o Rizbek Construction 

Electrical Systen: 

a) Electric light will be placed in each office of the a~idistration 
building. 

b) Electric light will be placed in each roan of the two staff houses. 

c) Electric light will be provided to the laboratory/classroam adequate
for -tudents to study and meet at night; plugs for film projectors 
will be provided. 

d) Electric light will be provided to the donnitories. 

water system: 

a) 	 Two existing staff houses will have water lines brought to them to 
tie in with their existing internal plumbing. 

b) 	 A pipeline will be run to. the student dining hall and an inside sink 
and 	faucet will be provided. 

c) 	 Six shower heads will be set close to the water tower for student use. 

d) 	 A water line will be extended to an off-center watering point for local 
livestock. 



21EST AVAILABLE DOCUMENT
 
V0 

APP? .D.,L.C'--


VV ESB099BRA81".:- NBO 24025 
RR 
DE RFUEHNR #4025 3440824ZOtR UUUU1] ZZHATNUSI' 

,UQt.KM/. 
ACT16NUUSAIP 

R 091152Z DEC 80 INFO I:AMB 
FN AMEIMASSY NAIROBI 
TO A1ME?'3ASSYBT KHWRTOUM 6284 ' .. i,...CONbCM/ECON 

UNCLAS NAIROBI 24025 CH..ON 

AIDACH 

E.O. 12065 N/A 
SUBJECT: SOUTHERN 1ANPOWZR DEVELOPMENT PROJECT 650-0021
 

1, REDSO IN R CEIPT CONSTRUCTION DETAILS REQUESTED 
)REFTEL. FMLLOIJING IS SUMMARY OF INFORMATION PROVIDED: 

(EIUC 
PBUILD1GG PLANS - PLANS.SHOW A CLASSROOM/LABORATORY 

TO'BE CONSTRUCTED AT TUMBEK HAVING AREA 112.5 SQUARE
 
METERS. OFFICE BUILDING AT YANBIO CONTAINS 12 OFFICES
 
AND CONFERENCE ROOM FOR A TOTAL OF 150 SQUARE METERS.
 
BOTH BUILDINGS ARE BASED ON STANDARD H. YOUNG DESIGNS 
WITH STEEL COLUMNS AND LOCAL B 

" CK INFILL WALLS. RUMBE 
BUILDING TO BE LOCATED AT AGRICULTURAL TRAINING CENTER 
ADJACENT TO ADMINISTRATIVE BLOCK. AT YAMBIO OFFICE 
BUILDING TO BE LOCATED ON INSTITUTE OF AGRICULTUGE 
GROUNDS ADJACENT TO EXISTING CLASSROOM BLOCK.O 

(B) COST ESTIMATE PROVIDED BY LETTER FROM ANY SUBSQuENT
 
MEETING WITH ROBINSON OF DAI. TOTAL POST OF RUMBEK
 
CLASSROOM ESTIMATED AT $27,415, YZMBIO OFFICE ESTIMATED
 
AT $38p134 USING EXCHANGELRATE OF I SUDAN POUND EQUALS
 
Slt25. BREAKDOVP OF COST FOLLOWS:
 



- RUMBEK 	 CE 

- PREFAB BUILDING EX 
-FACTORY 10,014 

- TRANSPORT 2,500 600 

- LOCAL COMMODITIES - 5,900 
- LABOR AND SUPERVISION 2,000 
- SUBTOTAL 13p214 8P500 
- CONTIGENCY & INFLATION 

(15 PERCENT) 1,952 '1,275 
- TOTAL $15,196 9t775 S.P 
- I YAP(BIO
0 

PREFAB EX 
FACTORY H 14,285 
TRANSGORT .3,090 6o0 
)LOCAL COMM-

ODITIES - 9,100 
LABOR AND 

8 

8
 

8& 703438 89, 	 3,000 

- SUBTOTAL 17,285 17,700 
- CONTIGENCY & 

TOTAL $19,878 	 14,605 S.P
 

(C) TRANSPORT PLAN - DAI WILL USE INTERFREIGHT TO 

TRANSPORT KENYAN PURCHASED GOODS. BUDGET BASED-ON
 
PROJECT VEHICLES WILL TRANSPORT
ROUTING AROUND UGANDA, 


ALL MATERIALS FROM JUBA TO CONSTRUCTION SITES.
 

(D) ERECTION PLAN - DAI WILL UTILIZE CREWS TRAINED
 

DURING INPTIAL CONSTRUCTION PHASE UNDER SUPERVISION OF
 

DAI YTAFF. 

-	 BEING(E) IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE MATERPALS ARE 
TRANSPORTED TO JUBA THIS MONTH wITHLCONSTRUCTION TO
 

MOVING RUMBEK.BEGIN IN JANUARY AT YAMBIO WITH CYEWS THEN 

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATOLP
 

P USIIPQUtj QOIQM
 

2. 	REDSO OPINION THAT 61-) REQUIREMENTS MET BY
 
COST OF BUILDINGS AT APPROXIMATELY
FOREGOING DATA. 


$250 PER SQUARE METER G QUITE REASONABLE CONSIDERING
 

HIGH TRANSPORT COSTS AND HIGH COST OF CONSTRUCTION
 
IN EXCESS OF $20 PER BAG).
MATERIALS (I.E. 	CEMENT COSTING 


3. COPIES OF DOCUMENTS POUCHED. HARROP
 
BT
 
04025
 



_______________ 

L0ST AVAILABLE-DOC.UMENT
 
10plAr- 'cy pl. .T1ERNATIONAL DEVELOPME~NT 1.0.) FOAMAPPRoVEto

UFFEROR'S ANALYSIS OF COST MU04GETBUREAUI NO.PROPOSAL NmOW 

INSTRUCTIONS TO OFFERORS
 

-"-,h m At.IykWt ".0-
:.. 1 I.gtwtN toNthe AwCV too tndW._ElttC t 0 Cy9 fW letn, 4fyttlllytti li, ha~lV~~CteorOltir. Ui, I- . hels. .ont -Im" it" Bh 0W4-C fo te1IA )A).) t_1tt~ 1 flaah nVW4Jtodi pmacwN,.11S. (S_, tIlu&.li.. M . iyii In. ,t. iliw 10 tooIu ha.bc . 
Iv.,.,, tam is,, Wwm 09,,. fr-t. f*I.m !;!,g~.."tt. It.,. l*.uo''Nuinc o.0In., .. , o, -, . c~e-. coes*i-. t1 .1 not 'pipo. 'fily Jttdajg,. t... 10 ;VII)L-J"l"taIns..1h**.9da,,a,,.., nldical. 'Mtit APiWC80le Of .'NA On Ih, 

5 The tootno.. ont tho ren-e .. 2s.

Mao tv~m Ala, ub'"tI the ttpIufd tIn-oVd isppi--ultl Uisl. 


in Silon 10 dtaJliig MeUwly dot. "0014-10d, in Cgl.lP l141 0 t 0104 lltla, oan ,ah-Cli"t F"Ppo. sI. IIbe O um 

L"m 
A - O~mr i s crMATco COO 

.1d Ol5. N a,.l... ,o.. )-
. ­ " 

'.11S P. I.. -- .. . . 
5 70j,~~ 

.l Stoll 
]An 

-e. 
s 14- 240.l~
 

*Dfos~k -11 Do
l1-,-- in lo.,C"- .I, h .ol 

.I .53n311 

-(0..... it, 40t.,356. 
C Isom F ---

2 o 

')20 71ll1 

T-.t11 ~ lt 
. 

IPIll * I lf v o oj i ­ . 

1100 

ii allu. 

http:tIlu&.li


C.eheoel lold .,.d$elesl,•o L MY) Ilsed P.. or Ptolslll•. l.Xl . .. " : $4X5C.Too 

noselpooo so sqaod on~d .lintAlVIs '1 colee.lo ddeosol sssi~loesoso ff.. . sr*<" o for er scooosioy, ploos esao selplrolo.fo sks,I. At hot ad.1 0 Il l Is Godloss -41, IV ifs 
5 s:1z 6 

Ised : eo r kshloa... osoppll., ridooepleo Ioes ,.aisOli lIiis te 


*1~Y __________ 

on_,soo ' M. - yPtlood. u i1. i...IlI Ys IIiosisly yh0 og..Y, A4.e., onst. . nsocb., .1 ee ,...­tho Cent.e I. th en 
Will _ s..e it. oe. .1v toyp oesniest.. ProP.edy le lO O h i. es obe d 

o)Vastel No., III 29 Se. ify) 

~St.a?~Lo/Will eltsoolosti .1 .11 o.eeojllo Proesor:todiesotihle csolso 6 shoieUneslod 
111ero. lis ink .ooslssV. )No h .) 

SI*Ih . I I 1 II I re . I bh Ag coies IIIy r r aeencneroolg.t 

1n.. "oed 'oo00 71,11e. , I eh. ol 

:Wil yo walo.- t oPell sorlld ~.1 .WillVllV.Iios . eb pewooodyselehl eh e . Reoe Lse~lles 0rorie.di to ba1.d)Silsdpllee,b .fl eolsgoo.deoesef6- ii,eolr eoeoe esor-oFol1": n.rs....Loe5slloeplqlN)of abe odsilrl .Al.1 

ZtosI Mh (11er . aos ysesoo e locleeseoe fer ooroNeoo agsposllr 

V.o'srlevsr_________foldseo ______ Olh.r (issplosise) 
SickLoe,.. *, . eoero...Ls_. ....
 

"eogpogoI, t h Iho olspliea-rllin doe, Is * I.heslladse.. O nectio- .thR P _ o oli lslledlos . i p. 

o I bell .--e 1.Cl .. O seooeI, 50 of th;.dat, in acc.ordonc wilh rho Isesligeli-n6 toOllfs I nd FaochceOl 

.lrrjiia L. Anderson, Financo.qicr 

*evulopment AlterratiOM, Inc. 10 Apri. 1979 

FOOTNOTES .. < a 

Ito so t" b ¢IrCI WhA bo 
eegood lgsie to losorr rsti this faei tI addstoeeal data. ArpelomIely volre porceAtrerogsoft o taOlKo o sr-r"k1tise?VshinL 

re osrelksohessettelilseruleolml O teosoasobly reoceseaay will Va0 bcuijclliftll wslh? Whlt th d .5 aca 

Jddilinn 0 ho C091 analylso On thatI m. 01010e 1U, bcn -- SIvo of wlk will stl4utrfOcIool 

rs Aroiess h' e ililro •mols sl 

- aondida f seled ly at h1o gaoccnton en Islel locs, 
f IIhl calal olae a I, 

01s i•bloesssfolglre to- o" 0 lc 
pa tlillti plic eorroel. In older 50tross a a eIoai l. sl i f ol l%entredIs lem isr a m of 260. s f .la 

, . 1Osressl y i. "p sais hs oasfimalSisl ihse. be socofee Oeesidol dll bolglelssil.. , tahellslrtosegnlnltatrrotiole ane each merate siem 94 foya1 . 
do ons er s dose of liceide fervrrIc:It loesting, estotldsgsso l. lthie 155def051f1.lfaclai ol c esrerhe•ere,' eeoc aset seri f liccensee ior 

,crsoecleansmnes sdaa o eIso,soteosud pso.,i tho 1101 11sIenrlr 11APc1cc slol rwretcs of orreer b.1.gca'A "lsdes WWIdos. lere alsliscshor 
I. m. nlees sle oia Ie th alty ;prtescl : lnrlol , ri srg any pa,.: ms .al . .lld lssill i ar to tbi croson. .. 

to serm01 Cc~oloroe o tho rc!'lysinreeecesro 1, Ml wlstC i wateefcch* r l rclutcoo le d oelacas eof sheilesiraf 4ygll0y el lcla tnce it pac e of cwic~~esresdroritso ~isomns lhl stalsho: o soe uil Ierrlnoq l t Ofofcli 
i *1Ailll~~lll lllp01 n."l MY~OghWll lilIsm ll, fl lld l aol l Iat th"{hll 0111 PIf MOlIFIALlI 0L ll hirw Inmpi ' hll d~vrfft Ofier. 0di 

and Coosesrleo g I,, U. S. loeseso III l il Cruesliy ,esns c .ett o n ea idLenicaion at opiccabl cain as 

5. . . . . erIIosciceiarfleesthei itprovided.
A. An indrlesiel iscrastalsred a peooliotsol el ho isosegagsd in An r- Shre, InI dosal, st0 pfoess 
,,.sn rss setssr scisosrd estaifll a Ist iralof ir sce , 12. ief Rat•i er. l anl arninililloof 

wlrsssgewni fl lro ten eeatai rook gond ho srialOec. i " sro vera iel h e al snssgsito g•e•.es.. loJt 1 a 11A 
* sI be0 oroa en pofoasoe. noaee me: pmolalaog gs Festri k ill P eul-.-Shllo,en assel. lsoptocseil liy rho vemad f ro drhsao 

-5 sseeo~pswl6econrerlss al oerso Isfsdfs pri.6svoneos aeaoh asciaes. 
• nsa1 l sc l h osaenrs concstaeslo Ihsen clrrsecals -e The fslssce co n hioold #poll tIlallllull 1"41,seescf 

%0 lat any i ns 0 bvs uchl sl s tocleofhordal .olloneo , blnillsieo, evraridtee l.esewrrcseeuni fOnice adun eri emd0omldcnrigel 
ssonsess.sassadeesseoelstsostliet lcaoller. madelsososio. US5 ielase. . stoaci 
II Ws.e 01 sthe poaln eriom ise 00th caoejonl tloo.s many A. Th muscesrof lhecoveraOdeiyohlllbe lhUniedStrslh.•hdth 
- ntlstore i taeilsll rlsit toos ilrsn? tas ihe al ell eli4cy rea11hole Ie~on enssgnrt,Iesesess. dt thoeligsh me.1.scslreen 

i 

c feemsetreser 
h.saslioan) Wallie poes0e i unl conesce sn a esrelossleills,iel lisely lssaull .iln 0noesso osua t hit ammoilene in see UsiIged $16100.I ho Irrerw" a"oc 
ca It nor. holssskllonento at offer Pol..'$ d le she ssuelleIssn twhfrh a a Ihpspod reetho cuooraislIl- will o ".0e I son% y uossnteheesrV 

ecer-19 llsoli coesreolis see Icr sl 5o I eI V dc h ns s ra selli. scrto0s^ sisl *es eyI i Its i d tr1h•isoste 

in ioohoheolse r 

.5tdscsessgaefteedI e1s/llfanoffsieo atnpsespaitro coslosase II11~~oIa see Idlkoi #Id~eeesa In nuc olIntle h- t teh 
. A tsantsillei I4• peson whoostie i At.asldnveot e0rho Cun. ut Isnissr l iorstalsrotrol in It s eurio fi s l Ihladto rhouleo. 

oflllllwt iorrurloldis torte# lrsssssefti o dsavl wo o InilItlAlii Any 
gass.ndllasrmiIon noadfalftlnd 

r isos sI'1c esrs eraseda + t io P How mosey II. A l e oy s rato nal file need fn cas111 M 
• eglls ddl donlymarell sel isl es I C li te otst iotInnntU Iseene ilsc thin Fioo He, ale l his r=ger € e cn co IsItosit 

Mel rhes 1thseessd faio pot reonidao Ila eachsesge r Wysl t seesr, o0 elln A I U. esglsseashic llijl.l e Ci 1 
l i cagis n whielesiou .. nes.e*to l iamioom y mnearlroegoh I Coescit r in no i nclPoloudInsist tho 

esssne~ srwtse Irreosld se ric, elsnlserslsstece counris Msr Irr.ste 5sngo oa~sle~us ne lgeces w,1dsFor@Wusseec oteer Unered 

Ase ftsnsjethiroresI)rre Ot5Wt is iese s at sac is tjo e ls r wnlrnemnerolosoby sihop-odaei selite 
.i en lal eIlsa • loios felentpsiscriss li onla Cullys h.in-o el ress l s ni lnses ei h 

'eof Isrsoeesralsarosl priscedusectrs resga seriac 14eclsecaeONO11140e setheesvilrsenturrsse sng 11-ersm112 0ssa snsseresdoat 
. . lll it |IinstI ni ssssrserI sllb 0 "ars than: or,isuc Glowrtsoosurgl. 0 P,14 ent, 
erieraspo-- l W cas we inerIead en she oswsowitiI IIIsersiltqu %A 1I1) stAY .regt .heomer..ihl llocol? Whdic , of pig.s lotea drog rasl 
,"Is ife0 IncladIseeIrho sewerrh l nif What wao rhe r e$Mls e sssgso gtmosenos iaoel 0 misfis ifilloltt- lhosdelrni 

bes f .siih•¢lblrdetlols,.a.sipsser in t -dlls (tolnle nag .byy I i r n hu lolat oaceiIO as ti illt 

11i iselromielml IOio.easl ai ta lols -$-. gesdscogeh ineonyrota .e.n.n A I U 
st an esntas af ares, s-- streel I es g go C, rostggsssee see liseneaslor Auisn nug e setllteekgI.d.rel Toocss 

*ccica t e e i Olhl itlli his .si Ili Ine 1 Is-.' 11. i -o t Cg w5,. ee r h I ed aCI ee s ies Isosesig r 'AIdO.Vstaillcegel ill tI scilol 0555415151 teillsee. lssscr, rcI t cl r 5 it ) esspseIsrasoecs. rguv l srsi 
-I 5 he #-ea5.e ,hesros gl apperptigeiseal o $tieili ose 151 . lsi ie l 

osegosceIre rsrdgeeels foeioondolis a iiniosle ild 10.1-9.I55g i i shiih¥ 11.0 • 
i 

.55,ol a M, t the eel eahislo e 1 I 5 4gcesCceIC l II 5i .l1 a cos 6, l n.gr1lcg1 c lse.. r 
sealOleosl efrl.Coo in dia t#Ipot 111, 1 . l ColIn@i li of sser l . cesnre 

ssel~ _Cag& esplosg ssI Co 555c1c to Ila 

s sisitnl. og sgeInhl ei, Ie hesi 0 rlcl 
10111LFIt I" * *Ill li, li-1: 0do) '". . : i |ha Ill•• i~ 114 0I4hdllooltilloldltit l l lf 1 . it.,. Il."lq i local i{Ic ftI I%{llepllLI 

loiri,,d ccgccccci c,1 c ias' i a n , r 
: ".: : ' ne I~ AIe d II L lV pillll h 1 1- ' ,,ill~ Inflt l Ip.., 

I. Il iellen ea Onsetlly, l f.is e es i 
IoC,,lol. i sforll ~ uf coor I% dsl~.,I ,114.0A|111iltoylt 

L ": " 1_4' 0* 1 itt nsr1 , do• t Itgoo I lft., 14-1s mltlil'1Il ftl- -Iii of ll Iel1 Inc..: 

.~ ~~ ~ )l~ ~ - :lulll0Il0htdl~ Ol uhe il•I~riAI Cod i as nt l "ila ol ~~~r H11 ilt-r. ",m or eu in 

?' *" <. llinl~al ontssis, ~l- 1S I)i$- , Lis h. of "v-1 - ~t~l .1.11 %... 1~ ri l'l l l '1nu1 -j 

' 

. ql t nkletil sl. r l t,I e itIn. , o 5 ql--'I".l I . I * ilI I l V$I-. .. 1e tl l . I it.I$, h '- I.. 'l Ih ll II C Il b1 " 
I
...... .........1,......Is-7.... 

5' 'u " V 5- , 'WV * V i~~ I * n <,d l 

http:colee.lo


DEVELOPMENT ALTERNATIVES, INC. J C.t 

16M JKUPWERON flACE. NW. 1 

WAUNINOTON. D.C. aOOS 

TKLEp"ONKa APPEDIX D
02 83345140 CABLZ Aoor.., 
DEVALT
 
TI[L.V-Xs


April 20, 1979 4 4 010DOAIUI 

BEST AVAILABLE DOCUMENiT C' 

Mr. James A. Anderson
 
Contracting Officer
 
Regional Operations Division, Africa
 
Office of Contract Management

Agency for International Development
 
Washington, D. C. 20523
 

Dear Mr. Anderson:
 

SUBJECT: 
 RFP No. 80028 
- Southern Manpower Development
 
Project, Sudan
 

Development Altdrnatives, 
Inc. agrees to the following

subtotals and totals for the above cited project:
 

Subtotal technical assistance 
 $2,342,300 

Subtotal non-technical assistance 2,608,735 

Subtotal project $4,951,035 

Fixed fee 350,000 

Total Project $5,301,035 

it has been a pleasure to work with you and Mr. Dean
 on these details, and we look forward to a successful proj­
ect.
 

Sincerely,
 

Donald R. Mickelwait
 
President
 



ESTIMATED BUDGET 4/10/79 

RFP No. 80028 Revised 

I. STAFF COSTS 

OVERSEAS SALARIES* 
Smith 
P. Samaduroff 
Bradford 
Villaume Selfo65,461 
Selufo 
J. Samaduroff 
Jones 
Women's Spec. 
Log Spec (Nairobi) 

99,300 
65,734 
65,4 

58,915 
72,820 
50,044 
59,510 
39,720 $598,635 

HOME OFFICE SALARIES 
Short-tenn assistance 

11.5 mo X 24 days - 276 days @ $143 (average) 
Management 

1.5 me X 24 days - 36 days @ $143 (average) 
Home office support

10.5 mo - 233 days @ $143 (average) 

$39,468 

5,148 

33,319 77,935 

CONSULTANTS 
9.5 ma X 24 days - 228 days , $177 (average) 

40,356 

LOCAL HIRE STAFF 
7 drivers 18 yrs @ $1103/yr-
4 guards 11 yrs @ $662/yi -
2 bookkeepers/secretaries 5.5 yrs @ $1956/yr = 
1 warehouseman 3 yrs @ $2 ,207/yr -
I logistics/supply assistant 2.5 yrs @ $1986/yr = I field training assistant 2.5 yr @ $2207/yr 

15% of $54,998 for benefits, local hire staff 

19,854 
7,282 

10,758 
6,621 
4,965 
5,518 

54,998 
8,250 

:;u-vey enumerators (and expenses) for manpowerdevelopment study 
85,000 148,248 

(VERJEAD 
(.verseas salaries: 78% of $598,635 -
iiome office salaries: 92% of $77,935 -

466,935 
71,700 538,635 

7RAVEL AND TRANSPORTATION 
L.S. Travel
16 trips @ $350 -

6,300 

-See Annex for yearly breakout of salaries 



Estimated BudgetJ-TPNo. 8002 
4/10/79 
Revised 

nternational Travel
(og-term, short-term, management, consultation 

65 trips @ $2,500
& R 6 families @ $4 , 500/family X 2 trips10 trips Juba-Nairobi-Juba @ $300 -

$162,500 
54,000 
12,000 $228,500 

[ncountry (Sudan) Travel
uhicle rental 2 weeks Khartoum and.uba 104 days @ $80as 

15 trips Juba-Khartoun-Juba @ $300 -

three months 
8,320 

10,500 18,820 

ansportation. HHE, Baggage 
idYisp HHE 
6 families @ $3 ,000/family X 2 trips

.jgage 3,850 lbs @ $4.00/lb X 2 trips 
36,000 
30,800 66,800 

families X $60/mo X 36 months = 
12,960 

lucational travel
trips @ $2,500 

20,000 

LOWANCES 
,'.t Differential 

of $499,405 ­ 124,851 

.ication 
vhildren @ $7,150 X 3 yrs 
,hildren @ $500 X 3 yrs = 

128,700 
4,500 133,200 

:t of Living Allowance 
180 X 3 ys-

iorary Lodging
families @ $1,000/mo X 5 mo 
technicians @ $210/wk X 9 wks 
t ecluician @ $210/wk X 35 wks 

-
-

25,000 
9,450 
7,350 

24,540 

41,800 

r Diem 
hington: 6 families @ $112.50 X 7 days 
rtoum 
6 families @ $247,50 X 14 days -
560 days @ $95 -
.a 315 days @ $32 -
ernational transit 65 trips X 2 X $99 -
robi 217 days @ $55 -
project area 10 days/mo X 36 mo X $18 -

4,725 

20,790 
53,200 
10,080 
12,870 
11,935 
6,480 120,080 



Estimated Budget

RFP No. 80028
 
Page Three 


Med cal Exams and Supplies
 
15 adults @ $85 X 2 
 $2,550

7 children @ $25 X 2 
* 350 

Supplies: 6 families X $500 ­ 3,000 


OTHER DIRECT COSTS 
Defense Base Act Insurance
 
8.75% of $808,458 -

Communications $8,000 X 4 yrs = 

Preparation and reproduction of reports and materials 
$3,000 X 4 yrs -

Reference materials, books# reports $2,000 X 4 yrs -


Other costs (immunizations, local taxis, etc) 
 $3,000 X 4 yrs -

SUBTOTAL 


Fee @ 8% 


TOTAL STAFF COSTS 

4/10/79
 

$ 5,900 

70,740
 

32,000
 

12,000
 

8,000
 

12,000
 

$2,342,300
 

187,384
 

$2,529,684
 



ESTIMATED BUDGET
 

Page Four 
 RUP No. 80028 
 4/10/79
 
Revised
 

II. TRAINING
 

A. 
 One six-week instructional tour for 3 people to five
 
African agricultural training institutes
 

airfare: 
 3 trips @ $2,500 = $ 7,50a
per diem and other expenses: 135 days @ $100 
= 13,500
 

B. Nine third-country short courses 
in extension methods
 
or farming systems (3per year)l average length, 6 wks.
 

airfare: 
 9 t ips @ $1,500 = 13,500
per diem and other expenses: 9 X 45 days X $100 
 40,500
 

C. Two third-country BSc. fellowships: 
 all expenses
 

2 X 2.5 yrs X $20,000/yr ­ 100,000
 

D. 
 Planning, arrangements and accompanying people in A above
 

72 days @ $275 (salary*+ OH) ­ 19,800
 
airfare 
per diem and other expenses 84 days @ $100 = 2,500

8,400
 

Subtotal 

$205,700
 

Contingency 
15% of $205,700 ­ 30,855
 

TOTAL TRAINING 

$236,555
 



ESTIMATED BUDGET
 

RFP No. 80028 
 4/10/79
 

Page Five Revised
III. CONSTRUCTION
 

A. Rumbek
 
two-bedroom house, well, fence, road, transp all materials 
 $ 89,900 

B. Yambio
 
2 three-bedroom houses, fence, road 
 140,000
water system 


9,750
dormitory and classroom and rennovation of existing structures;

transp materials; local labor 
 77,090
 

c. Juba 
2 three-bedroom houses, site works, fence, road 
 140,000
 

D. Logistics

three-bedroom house, fence, road 
 70,000
warehouse/office 


52,000
 

Subtotal 

$578,740
 

Contingency 15% of $578,740 
 86,811
 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 

$665,551
 



ESTIMATED BUDGET
 

RFP No. 80028
 

Page six 
 IV. PR0CU,.!:M1NT 
 1/29/79
 

A. 	 RWmbek 
For 	construction: 
 septic tank, water tank, generator,


household furnishings 
 $ 28,tO
Vehicles and radios 
 77,000
Recurring supplies: 
 diesel, kerosene, gasoline, maintenance
 

of vehicles 

138,000


Project materials': office equipment and supplies; training

equipment and materials; bicycles; 
tents 
 57,000


Local procurement:* agricultural/livestock inputs; animal

health equipment/materials and training costs 
 243,500
 

B. 	Yambio
 
For constructiorn 
 septic tanks, water tanks, household
 

furnishings, eguipment 
 40,000
Vehicles and radios, 
 127,300

Recurring supplies: 
 diesel, kerosene, gasoline, maintanance
 

of vehicles 

84,825


Project materials: office equipment and supplies; training

equipment and rpaterials; reference books; bicycles; data
 
collection equipment 
 86,700


Local procurement: agricultural inputs 
 24,300
 

C. 	Juba
 
For construction: 
 septic tank, water tanks, generator,


household furnishings 
 37,300
Vehicles and radios 
 60,450

Recurring supplies: 
 diesel, kerosene, gasoline, maintenance


of vehicles 

109,200


Project materials: office equipment and supplies; training

and reference materials 
 39,000


Local procurement: in-service training and teacher training

subsistence 


9,000
 

D. 	Logistics

For 	construction: 
 septic tank, water tank, generator, household
 

furnishings, freezer 
 39,250
Vehicles and radios 
 57,200

Recurring supplies: 
 diesel, kerosene, gasoline, maintenance
 

of vehicles 

117,200


Project materials: office equipment and supplies; transport

containers 


8,000
 

Subtotal 

$1,284,025
 

Contingency 15% of $1,284,025 
 192,604
 

TOTAL PROCUREMENT 

$1,476,629
 



Page Seven 

ESTIMATED BUDGET 

RFP No. 80028 

V. SIIPMENT COSTS 

4/10/79 

Revi seii 

Special commodity shipments: by lorry, land rover and air $ 70,000 

For logistics: shipment of equipment, furniture, supplies; airship ent Nairobi-Juba; communications and localtransportation IL30,000 

Subtotal 


Contingency 
 15% of $200,000 


TOTAL SHIPMENT COSTS 

Total Training 

Total Construction 

Total Procurement 

Total Shipment Costs 


Subtotal 


Fee @ 5% 


Total 

Total Staff Costs 


Total Project 


$200,000 

30,000 

$230,000 

$ 236,555 
665,551 

1,476,629 

230,000 

$2,608,735 

130,437 

$2,739,172 
2,529,68I 

$5,268,856 




